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January Chatter
. CHARTEZR OAK CHATTER

We met Sunday, Januarj 5, at the Cabin Restaurant in Meriden and Irene end Les Fields
deserve & big hand for doing such a fine job of hosting this meeting. Food....
plentiful end delicious. ——

A short business meeting preceded the dinner with Emile Rasboin presiding.

Roll was called by Corresponding Secretary, Rae Brennan followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance, led by Earl Jonnston.

There was some discussion held as to the meterial needs of the Unit such os public
eddress system, coffee urn., flags and stands end 2s of this writing it seems thet most
of those needs have been fulfilled by generous members who have donated same. Boy !
That's the spirit !

The only criticism Ne can come up with within this Unit is & slight touch of forgetful-
hess... We just can't al &ll seemn to remember those badges. I am sure we sre all most
proud to weer them if we Just had a little Jeanie to pin them on es we go out the door
to meetings. Earl Johnston has come up with arn idea to zive us = liutle added incen-
tive to doudble check. He suzzested that we have 2 $1.00 drawing and all members' names
be put in the het...one drawn out ard if he is present and is wearing his badge, he is
the winner. If he does not so qualify then the 31.00 will be added to the next month's
drawing. We will sitert this 2t our February meeting.

Mey we esk that when you send in your reservation check for Unit activities you make
them payable to the host for that meeting, one name only. THALKS.

Will 211 thoa= members who heve teenage young ladies, either deughters or grendeughters =
of members, who would like to enter the Teenage Contest, please send your nsme and 828

g S
to the Unit, P.0. 3ox 592 Bristol, Conn., 05010 oy the next meeting in February so we
may make arrangerents to select a Charter Oak Teen Queen.
Irene and Les donated & "bottle of cheer" which was raffled et & 31.20 per chaznce and
Steve Johnston was the proud winner.
Bette Arquett and Georgie Malerbo wers most presently surprised wheu they were esked to
stand and the management wheeled in a most beautiful oirthday ceke. Everyone sang
"Happy 31rtqday and I am sure I speak for Georgie also, many, many thanks and it was
real nice of "ycu guys!
We wish {0 extend 3irthday Greetings to 3rian Crockett, Feb. 2, Bill Arquett, Feb. 4,
Hel King, Feb. 6, Sten Spector, Feb. 12 and Helen Sheehen, Feb. 26.
Anniversary Congratulations to Ann & Alex 3cbelki, Feb. §, and Helen & Joseph Sheehzn,
Feb. 21.
Cur next meeting will be at the Silo Resteurant in Fermington with Helen & Hully Z3unn
es hosis... Flyer attached... Don't forget ‘o send in those reservetions.
DCN'T FCRGET ARTICLES FOR THE FENKY AUCTICH ! IF YoU CAN'T FIND ANYTHING AR CUI’D THE
HCUSE LADIZ3... REXI¥3ER HOME BAXZD GOCDIES GO OVER REAL WELL. :
See you at the Silo ! 1 ! p
—
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January Meeting Attendee List
N. 3, 1971

THE THIRD MEKTING OF THE CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT WAS HuID ON JAN
RESTAURANT, MLRIDEN, CONN.
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January Regular Meeting Minutes, Page 1 Return to TOC

MEETING MINUTES

CHARTER OAK UNIT

January 3, 1971

The January meeting was called to order at 4:50 P.M. by President
Raboin at the Cabin Restaurant in Meriden with 35 members present.

Rae Brennan read the roll call and the members rose to be
acknowledged.

Mr. Johnston led the group with the pledge of allegiance.

Kathy Dirga read the secretary's report and it was accepted by
Ben Fusco and seconded by Georgie Malerbo.

President Raboin informed the group that in the absence of
Mr. & Mrs. Droheim, Rae Brennan would be the acting purchasing
agent and Fern Raboin would be the acting treasurer.

Fern Raboin read the Treasurers report stating that the balance
on hand was $122.35 and there were 46 members in the unit. The
report was accepted by Georgie Malerbo and seconded by Hal King.

- 'nder unfinished business President Raboin brought up the fact
that at the previous meeting it was suggested that the members be
fined 25¢ for not wearing their badges. This was brought up for
group discussion. Mr. Johnston suggested that a drawing be held
at each meeting of all the members. If their name is drawn and
they are present and wearing their badge they would receive $1.00
which would be donated by the treasury. If they are not present
the fund would go to $2.00 for the next meeting and so on. The
motion was made by Roger Crockett to accept this and seconded by
Bette Arquette. An amendment was added to this motion by Ben Fusco
that all the members remind one another to wear their badges. The
group agreed.

President Raboin brought up the fact that he has been contacted by
many members as to when we would close the charter membership.
Bette Arquette explained what a charter member was and she made

a motion to close the membership, after Pnésident Raboin would
check on the qualification of a charter member, with the 46 members
as of January 3, 1971. The motion was seconded by Ben Fusco.

President Raboin made an announcement that at the February meeting
we would have a white elephant sale. If anyone has any small
articles to donate, they should contact Hully & Helen Bunn.

President Raboin mentioned that anyone not receiving the Airstream
rewspaper, The Caravanner, they should contact Lester Filelds.

T

Page
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~—Lotte Arquette told the group that she would appreciate having

advance information as to the place and date of the upcoming meetings
so this could be submitted to the Blue Beret.

Lester Fields announced that he has donated a bottle of cheer to
be raffled off at the meeting. The money would go to the treasury.

Roger Crockett asked about equipment that the club has available
for meetings. Jack Dirga told the group that Hully Bunn has offered
his amplifier.

Bette Arquette made a motion to purchase a Connecticut and United
States flag and two stands for the Unit. It was seconded by

Mr. Johnston.

The subject of artwork for the emblem was brought up by Jack Dirga.
Bette Arquette stated that Jeri Strew would be sending some samples
to the club after the first of the year.

Lester Fields made a motion to adjourn the meeting and it was
seconded by Jack Dirga.

Respectfully submitted,

A aTH vy Ourg
Kathryn Dirga

166 Sheffield Lane
Bristol, Conn.

i - fr = -, e
Accepted by: iAL) -

Date: February 7, 1971
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JANUARY 1971 MEETING
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February Meeting Flyer - Silo Restaurant, Farmington Return to TOC

CHARTmR OAK CONNLCTICUT UNIT WBCCI FiB & 1971

SILO RESTAURANT
: Route 10 Farmington, Conn
~— MenTiNG 43500P.M. DINNER 5:00P.M,
DINNmg MeNU
Celery & Olives Assorted Relish Tray Carrot Sticks

Fresh Fruit Cup Chef's Salad
Compliments of the Chefe------- Platter of lacaroni
Broiled ¥Filet Mignon-------cccececaa- 5.75
Baked Stuffed Jumbeo Shrimpee--eec---=-- 4,75
Rogst Stuffed Turkeye-=-ecccccceccacaa 4.25
Assorted vegetables and potatoes served with Linner,
Coffee Italian Bread Ice Cream
Children Turkey Dinner «-eeececcecccacaa- 2.75

The above prices include Tax and Tip.

Please remember to bring your items for the Penny Sale

Reservations must be in by Feb. 3rd.

| Be avr .yﬁ.&i’ﬁj“i IN &
b : ; E F_Esuun?j LB

B et R T e e T e ———————ne

/

Route 6 . m
/<S!LD Filet Mignon 3 e
Baked Shrimp

North

Turkey Dinner s e

Children's Dinner

Number of persons
kEnclosed

~-- Rouge 10
; Hully Bunn

62 Mine Road
Bridtol, Conn 06010

rlainville Houte 72

Page
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February Chatter Return to TOC
Voil. 1V
CHART:ER OAK CHATTER

The Cherter 0Osk Unit held its February meeting on Sunday, the 7th
of Feb. at the Silo Hestaursnt in Farmington, Conn. and & good
time was had by all.

A delicious mesl was served and the Penny Auctlon proved profitable
for the Unit and also for several members. All the young uns hed

g chence to draw numbers, much to their delight and lent & hnelping
hand to distribute the merchandise.

Birthday greetings this month to Lmile Raboin and Alex Bobelki on
March 2nd, to Albert Pederson on March 9th, Audrey Clark end Irene
Fields on the 11th, Lee Crockett on lMarch 20th, Roger Crockett on
March 21st and Ruth Crockett on Narch 22nd.

Anniversary Congratulations are also in order for David eand Louise
Roger on March 4th end Edwsrd and Betty Withington on Narch l4th.

The following, we have been informed, will be in the vicinity of
the Ssrasota Rally. The Coburns, the Cootes, the Baldwins, the

Droheims, the Giffords, the Hennings, the Nalerbos, the Rogers,

the Bismacks, the Merquis, the Pedersons and the Steuceks.

lester and Irene Fields should be on thelr wey to enjoy the I'lorlda
sunshine, hoping all the snow 1s gone by the time they return.

So do wel /

Donald and Cornelis Cruise heve been 1n Garden Grove, Celifornia
this winter. FKeep away from the tremors folks, vwe're expecting
you back in the Spring. The Sweeneys, we hear, are on their we Jy
to Caelifornlia &lso.

Our drawing went over real well. The name of Nartin Steucek was
drewn and beceuse he wes not in sttendance, the drawing of $1.00
will increase to 42.00 for' tne -lucky winner next month.

The next meeting will be at the Silver Mine Tevern in Norwalk,
Conn. end hosted bv Audrey and Dave Clark, Please return the
reservations right awsay.

Folks, we must have in our midst, a very eligible young lady to
represent us as the Charter Osk Teen Queen, Send names to the
Unit, P. O. Box 592, Bristol, Conn. 06010

Publicity Committes

Page
10
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February Publicity Return to TOC

CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT

Contact: Bette Arquett, 224 Todd Road, Wolcott, Comn. 06716

Winter hesn't put the Charter Osk Unit in "deep freeze"..not that we don't envy all
you lucky people basking on the beaches in the warm climate. We were out in full
force at the Silo Restaurant, Farmington, Conn., on February 7th.
Helen & Hully Bunn had everything well planned.. saw that we had a delicious dinner
and all had a "ball" waiting for their number to be called to win one of the "goodies"
at the Penny Auction Table.
To all those lucky vacationers who are ocut of the state, we would like to hear from
you if you are planning to be in Salem for the International Rally. Will you please
write the Unit, P.0. Box 952, Bristol, Conn. 06010?

~“=ye would alsoc like to hear from any teenage, young ledies, daurhters or grand-
daughters of members, who might like to compete for Teen Queen. Will you also con-
tact the Unit at the same address.
Our March 7th Dinner Meeting will be held at the Silvermine Tavern, Norwalk, Conn.

wih Audrey and Dave Claerk hosting. A geme night is plenned.. come end be surprised.

Page
11
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February Meeting Attendee List Return to TOC

THE FOURTH MEETING OF THE CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT
WAS HELD FEBRUARY 7, 1971 AT THE SILO RESTAURANT IN

FARMINGTON, CONN.

C—
Mr., & Mrs., Sheehan
Ben Fusco and Son
Mr. & Mrs, Jack Dirga & Dasughter
Mr., & Mrs, Ies Fields
Mr, & Mrs. Morettinnl
Mr. & Mrs. Sturchio and Femily
Mr. & Mrs, Bill Arquett
Mr. & Mrs. Deve Clark
Vr, & VMrs, Tom Brennsn & Daunghter
Mr. & Mrs., kEmlle Reboin

b ——

‘-—t‘
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February Meeting Minutes - Regular Meeting Return to TOC

e CHARTER OAK UNIT

MEETING MINUTES

February 7, 1971

f The February meeting was called to order at 4:50 P.M. at
the Silo Restaurant in Farmington, Conn. by President Emile
Raboin. There were 31 members present.

Mr. Sheehan led the group in the pledge of allegiance.
President Raboin told the group that there was no new business
and he asked if anyone had anything to discuss. If there
wasn't, we would dispense with the business meeting.as we were
being pressed by the Management to have our dinner.

Tom Brennan made a motion to adjourn the meeting and it was

seconded by Dave Clarke.
Respsectfully submitted,
b il 7 s
1 : ( / /'////‘ ‘/ { ( "/,' h(
Kathryn A. Dirga
166 Sheffield Lane
Bristol, Conn.
L it - D/
Accepted by: (~/114({£ Ala-(:;ooc/
Date: —7{(/51_,[‘.(.' jr/ f?/
¥ N—
Page
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Director’s Meeting Return to TOC

. Raboin L. Fields

Fusco K. Dirga - Secretary
Clarke

Dirga

Brennan

Present:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

February 7, 1971

1. PLAQUES
All members should be included in the charter membership.
If any member wanted to order his plaque from International,

he could do so.

2. President Raboin stated that he has to get everything
together for the International Rally in Oregon. The
- subject of writing the by-laws was brought before the
Board. It was agreed that before the July meeting we would

have a set of by-laws written.

3. NEW MEMBERS

President Raboin told the Board that he did not agree with
the by-laws concerning new members. It stated that any new
member had to attend a meeting before he could be accepted.
He stated he would like to have new members tentatively
accepted by the Board of Directors until they could come to
a meeting and be initiated. For an amendment to be made,

this would have to be approved before the membership.

/t{¢Z7C¢/mL, C: ‘Zzé?th,

Kathryn A. Dirga

Page Recording Secretary

14
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February Meeting Group Photo 1 Return to TOC
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Group Photo 3
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March Meeting Flyer - Silvermine Tavern, Norwalk Return to TOC
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March Chatter Return to TOC

Vol., V

CHARTER OAK GHATT:R dl

The Merch 7th meeting was held at the Silvermine Tavern in
Norwalk with Audrey end Dave Clark as hosts=s.

The meeting was officiasted by Pres. Raboin preceding dinner

and Fercy Hulbert led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

We were very proud to display our new flags complete with stends.
Qur Americasn Flag and stend were given by an gnonymous donor and
the State Flag and stend were donated by our Stete Senator
Joseph Dinelli of the 31lst Congrescional District.

At this writing, we were still unable to find any teenagers
aveilable to represent us at the Internationsl Relly but it was
the concensus of opinion that we should at least elect a State
Teen Queen. We have one name submitted for this and so, all
interested, pleese send in your name,

lene Coburn's name was drawn for $2.00 and not being present,
the .amount will be "upped"” to $3.00 for next months meeting.

We hed 38 badge wearing members present and walting but the lucky
one wesn't here, WNaybe next meeting folks!

Our fun night was & huge success and the games played prove one
point, We are still young at heart?7777%?

Happy Birthday to Fraenk Mercuis on April 2, Gerald Klimkiewicz p—
on April 4, Wary Fusco on April 11, Hully Bunn on April 14,

Hal King on April lo, Steven Johnston on April 18, Fred Hennig

on April 21 and Michael Fusco on April 24.

inniversary Congretulstions to kerl end Mariesn Johnston.

A card wes received from Walter Kelley from Yucatan wishing the
Unit well end he is enjoying the Mexicen Caraven immencely.

There will be & meeting Friday, the 26th of March at the Rgboin's
Z28 Emmett St., Bristol st 8:00PN for 21l interested in the Oregon
trip. If you have any intentions of goling, please join us and give
your idees to formulate plans for the float, the parade, delegates
and all other ectivities., The number to call is 582-0147.

Cur next meeting will be at the White Turkey Inn in Brookfield and
will be hosted by Pete and Jene Mexim, See you all thers.......

Publicity Committee

e
N

N
e

e =,

-———A

e
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March Publicity

CHARTER OLK CONNwCTICUT UNIT

Contact: HRee Brennen, Cor. Sec.

648 Bound Iine Rd. Wolecott, Conn, 06716
The cnow baenks are slowly melting away end there begins
to show a "ray of hope" that we poor northerners will
soon be able to hitch up and get on the move, This willl
be our last Indoor meeting------- How ebout that?79%
It will be held April 4, at the White Turkey Inn on
Route 7 in Brookfield, Conn. and hosted by Jene and Peter
Maxim. (Neeting at 4P} and dinner at 5FN)
And then to the hichvey and finslly &n outdoor rslly.
Wagon Hollllll
"Ffun For asveryone At The knd Of The Oregon Treil" is
starting to take on meaning end with much enthusiasm
we are adding aend edding to our list of participants for
the 14th Internstional Relly. All indications are that
our new Connecticut Unit should be very well represented,

Bette Arquett, Chairman
Fublicity Committee

Return to TOC
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THE FIFTH MEETING OF THE CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT
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WAS HELD MARCH 7, 1971 AT THE SILVERMINE TAVERN IN NORWALK, CONN.

Aori) %mh‘

Catts Mmc;@,-

rth&n, zgfﬁmv/ At

J’(HAAM R Og/a’wmj
-
) (ke
ot C
«:Da/uwb C’EOUJQ
Fo Brennens

G s Bl Fahsri

\-—-:,.,
i - /R LYt
%iuzn B § j*’““
. :

5 — —_— L —

Return to TOC



March Regular Meeting Minutes, Page 1 Return to TOC

CHARTER OAK UNIT

MEETING MINUTES

March 7, 1971

The March meeting was called to order at 4:10 P.M. by
President Emile Raboin at the Silvermine Tavern in
Norwalk, Conn. There were 40 members present.

Mr. Hulbert led the group in the pledge of allegiance.

The secretary's report ras read by Kathy Dirga. A motion
was made by Tom Brennan to accept the minutes and it was
seconded by Rae Brennan.

The Treasurer's report was read by Fern Faboin. The balance
on hand is $129.56. A motion was made by Rae Brennan to
accept the report and file for audit and it was seconded

by Audrey Clark.

Under unfinished business it was brought up as to who was
eligible to be charter members. President Raboin stated
that both International and Unit members would be eligible
and the charter membership would remain closed as of
January 3, 1971 with 46 members as per the motion made and
seconded on that date.

President Raboin informed the group that the American flag

and stand had been donated by an anonymous person and that

the Connecticut flag was donated by State Senator Joseph Dinelli
of the 31st Congressional District. Bette Arquette made a
motion to have the Corresponding Secretary write a letter of
thanks to Mr. Dinelli. The motion was seconded by Fern Raboin.

Under new business President Raboin noted that we had received
the entry forms for the Teen Queen contest and that we had
received no entrants. It was brought before the group that

if we can't get a girl to go to Oregon we could still have a
contest.and that it was decided that we would have a contest
and that we could also have a Mini Queen contest. Hal King
will serve as chairman for these contests and Audrey Clark
will serve as his assistant.

President Raboin noted birthdays and anniversarys of our
members.

Three new members were sworn in: Mr. & Mrs. Hulbert,
Mr. & Mrs. Cogan and Mr. & Mrs. Freeman.

Page
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It was decided that the group going to Oregon would get
together and discuss the plans for the float, parade, etc.
and that at the May meeting we would appoint the delegates
for the International rally in Oregon.

A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Rae Brennan
and seconded by Fern Raboin.

Respectfully submitted,

7 / /* //\ > \" L7 Ga
Kathryn Dirga

166 Sheffield Lane
Bristol, Conn. 06010

ct ./ L
Accepted by: (;:VAQ/{ /égi A

Date: //;%£44;/ &/ /’9;}7//

o
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;l.l-LY BI:?‘I C!%R:’LV)’;.N CLUB INTERNATIOWAL, INC. ‘. | D D
CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT N (D@ 110
APRIL4,197] YeMEETING 400 PM. W DINNER 500 PM.

WHITE TURKEY /NN BRDO‘(F/ELD CONNECTICUT (rIroeg

CHOICS Cﬁ"‘ :

ROASTB:'.‘BF T T e U Wt T .. $6.00
BAKED STUFFED SHRIMP « + + o+ + o+ + o $6.00

BONZL3SS BREZAST.OF CHICKEN

with herb drBSSingp etc. . . . . . . dﬁSoUO
ROAST YOUNG' COMN, TURKZY - iy

with trimmings =~ « T le e eie, 3500
CHILDRZi'S SIRVINGS - % price W

A SPECIAL FO‘JiE WILL BE PROVIDED BY AIRSTREAM,

Res:ar‘\lrat:i'ens must be made by Ma.'rch 31&
Clip off bettem and mail to:
Peter Maxim, c/o Cumperama, Mill Plain, Route 6 Danbary, Conn. 06810

Turn ever for map and directions.

P3TiR tmm. c}o crmpjwm. MILL PLAIN, ROUTZ 6, DAIIBURY, CONNL';CTICUT 06810

Reast Beef dinners Regulari Roudt Beef dinners Children = §
Shrimp dinners 18 3 Shrimp dinners " = $
Chicken dinners i : Chicken dinners L = §
Turkey dinners L } Turkey dinners i # $
M-_ e s« v i
g Total....$
Page
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Vol. VI

CHARTER OAK CHATTER

Jane & Peter Maxim hosted a2 very fine meeting at the White Turkey Inn on
April 4th, with 34 members in attendance.

President Raboin called the meeting to order at 4:00 P.M.. Ceassius
Freemaen led the group in the pledge of allegiance. Several samples were sub-
mitted by Jeri Strew from which we hope to select & unit emblem. It was decided
to enclose & copy of each sample with this newsletter. Each sample is numbered
end will you pleasec indicate your choice on the form at the bottom of the sample
sheet, husband and wife each being allowed one selection. May we &lso request
you to specify whether or not you went to include the initials W.B.C.C.I. on the
emblem? This information must be returned by May 3lst, to the Unit, P.O. Box 592,
Bristol, Conn., 06010, or if you attend the Mey Rally, forms may be turned in to
Emile that weekend.

We would like to teke this opportunity to welcome three new members to our
Unit, Venus & Russell Cogen, Emme & Cassius Freeman, Harriet & Percy Hulbert.

From all the Unit, our deepest sympathy to Connie & Louis Morettini on the
death of Louis' mother.

After dinner, movies of the African carraven were shown by Pete Mamim.

The group planning to attend the International Rally, at last count 16,
are meking plans to try to enter The Charter Oak Unit in es many of the activities
offered as possible. As soon as we can get all the deteils squared away, we will
give you a full report.

At lest } Our first Charter Oak Comnecticut Unit Rally will be held April 30,
May 1 & 2. It will be hosted by Mary & Ben Fusco and will be held at the Four H
Grounds, Route 6, Bethel, Conn. Let's have a real good turnout.

Cherles Coote's name wes drawn for the monthly Badge Kitty. He was not
present and so the amount will be $4.00 next month. Don't forget to wear your
BADGE ! !

Our Birthday celebrants this month ere...Jack Dirgas, May 4; Daniel Butterfield,
Mey 5; Dave King, May 13; Beverly Arquett, May 16; Marion Johnston, May 17.
BEST WISHES !!

SEE YOU AT THE RALLY .. eovveevcnse
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THE SIXTH
APRIL 4,

April Meeting Attendee List

VEETING OF THE CHARTER

OAK CONNE

CTICUT

UNIT

VAS

1971 AT THE WHITE TURKEY INN, BROOKFIEID, CONN.

Harry Hultin

Ingrid Hultin

Stan Spector

Lee Spector

Peter Maxim

Jane Maxim

Jack Dirga

Kathy Dirga

Dave & Audrey Clark
Emma Freeman
Harriet Hulbert
Percy Hulbert
Cassius Freeman
Harriette Metzler
Donald Metzler

Les & Irene Fields
Tom & Rae Brennan
Peggy Brennan

Emile & Fern Raboiln

Don & Margaret Ryan
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CHARTER OAK UNIT

MEETING MINUTES

| -
April 4, 1971

President Raboin called the meeting to order at 4:20 P.M,
at the White Turkey Inn in Brookfield. There were 29 members
present.
Mr. Freeman led the group in the pledge of allegiance.
Mr. & Mrs. Holton were introduced as guests.
The secretary's report was read and a motion was made by
Tom Brennan to accept the minutes and was seconded by
Jack Dirga.
The Treasurer's report was read by Fern Raboin. The balance
on hand is $155.56. A motion was made by Peter Maxim to
accept the report and it was seconded by Audrey Clark.
Under unfinished business President Raboin stated that we had
received 4 sketches of emblems from Jeri Strew. They will be
included in the next flyer to be voted on by the members. It
was also noted that if the emblem includes the letters WBCCI
it must be approved by International.

N

President Raboin told the group that a few of the members
going to Oregon had a get together to discuss the float that
will be made. We have an idea for the float and more details
will be forthcoming at future meetings.

Announcements were made concerning the birthdavs and anniver-
saries of members.

The next meeting will be our first outdoor rally and will be
hosted by Mr. & Mrs. Fusco in Danbury.

The June rally will be a "buddy rally" and will be hosted by
the Clarks and Brennans in Massachusetts.

Lester Fields made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 4:30 P.M,
and it was seconded by Rae Brennan.

Respectfully submitted,

t -

g ) ) oA
/ / / / ¢ {v//\, L/ g {/ 1/
L4

Kathryn Dirga

L Accepted by~ l ;/Z /Z;Ez;gg£,

bt < B g

Date 7?/@(.1 Z /?]J

(
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C HARTER OAK CONNZCTICUT RAILILY

o - April 30th - Mey 2nd

IOCATION - 4H Grounds =- Stony Hill - Bethel, Connecticut
Aerocss from Stony Hill Inn. Houte ©

PARKING FEE - §2.50 per night

RALLIY Fbk - $1.00 per trailer

COVE WITH FULL WATER TANK
EMPTY HOLDING TANK

IN IMMeEDIATL VICINITY - Hestaureant
Iiguor Store
Grocery 5Store

YOUTH ACTIVITIZS AND GAMES WILL BE AVAILABIE
COFFEE AND DONUTS willl be served.
DIRECTIONS:
From Eaest teke 184, turn off at bxit #9. At end of

ramp, turn left. At stop sign, turn right on Route 6
2 miles to 4H grounds. Watch for signs.

- From West Teke I84 to bxit #8, streight ahead 1 mile

o to Route ©. Watch for signs.
Mail Reservetions to hosts:
mxit
#9 Stony Hill Ben & WNary Fusco
ROt 6 }7 Cross Street _
Denbury, Conn., 00810
nxit
#8 NANE
ADDRESS
TRAILER #
ADULTS CHIIDRLN
N | o2 ENCLOSED &
Please make reservetions by 4pril 26th

Page
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—
CHARTEZR OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT
Contact: Reae Brennan, Cor. Sec., 648 Bound Line Rd., Wolcott, Conn.
Ready to trevel? Join us at the Four H Grounds, Stony Hill, Bethel,
Conn. across from Stony Hill Inn, Route #6.
Mary & Ben Fusco will be hosting our rally and plen a real active
weekend--the westher man being kind, of course.
The "Oregon Trailers" met at the Raboins and made plans for our
paerticipation at Salem. We have & lot of great ideas..want to be =
part of "all the doings". Watch out Salem, here we come ! !
Bette Arquett, Chairmen Publicity Committee
S —
Page
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V11
CEARTER OAK CEATTER

With the rain felling Fridsy, Sixteen breve souls still hooked up
their trailers and headed for Bethel end we ere so gled we went ... had a
real nice time and Saturday was just beautiful., Coffee & donuts were on
heand for both the early and late risers, Gab fests were in order, bike ~—r
riding, some basebsll, airplene flying, fishing, frisbie and & real "nois}
geme of Michigan Rummy; which ran incidentally, from Friday night through
Sunday. Hey! 1It's your desl, Mary, Several of the fellows were seéen
heading for Camperams Saturday. Told the gals they were going to put
in their order for Lxcellas. How sbout that camp fire, folks, wasn't
that a real cozy group.

We were most fortunate to have Wr. & Mrs., Sam Galleher, President
of the Penn. Unit, &s our guests for the weekend. A most charming couple
and we hope they will be in our asres again reel soon and will be able
to join us.

A meeting was held at 4:00 P.M. It was learned that the Bunns
had sold their Airstreem and had purchased a Votor Home so Roger Crockett
was appointed to fill the unexpired term of Hully as Director. Our plens

for a float were explained and heartily accepted by all present. FPres,
Reboin was glven a vote of confidénce by offering him & blank check to
pay for the costs incurred to rent and purchase equipment to carry out

these plans, MNary Fusco won the $4.00 badge drawing and Bev Arguett won

the reffle. Debbie Clark was unanimously voted our Charter Oak Conn,
Teen Queen. We are sorry Debbie wlll not be at Salem to represent US...
you'd give them some real competition Deb,.. I cen hear John's vote of
approval in the beckground. However, Debble wlll be our representative

for ths yesr. L

Vr., & Mrs, mdward (Doris) Sheffield and sons, Glen, Dale and
Kdward, were welcomed &s new members,

Heppy Birthday! Tom Brennan, June 1; Bill Squier, June 2:
Peggy Brennan, June 7; Rae Brennen, June 8, Beatrice Mitchell, June 19;
Jane Sculer, June 24; Phyllis Hell, June 27; Heppy Anniversary.
Albert & Jenice Pederson, June 7; Tom & Rae Brennan, June 19; John &
Phyllis Eall, June 5; Fred & Dorothy Hennig, June 20; ILester & Irene
Fields, June 24; Emile ¢ Fernande Raboln, June 28; Frenk & Rebeccs
Merquis, June 29.

Our next meeting will be & "Buddy Rslly" hosted by the Brennans
end the Clarks. kach member is entitled to bring one femily as guests.,
They may be enother Alrstreamer or may heve any other type of camping
equipment. We are enclosing an extra flyer with reservation slips
which we ask you to give to your "Buddy". They are required to meke
reservations also and assume the same fees and rewards as do eagch
member attending. In case there is any misunderstending, thre rally
fee of ©1.00 is to accompany &ll reservations at each rally. Site fee
to be collected at grounds at the convenilence of the host.

Our Unit Smblem will be selected at our June Rally. Audrey Clak
and Iee Spector will be the official telly counters so if you want to be

heard, remember to send in your vote. .

Menmy thanks to WVary & Ben Fusco for our weekend in Pethel. ,

Ske YOU ALL AT SKyview 1l
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L <~
CHARTER OAV CCNNBOTICUT UVIT
Yontaet: Ree Bremnen, Cor. Sec., 648 ound Line Rd., Wolcott, Conn.
Our first rally wes held at the Four H Grounds in 3ethel, Conn.
Whet o thrill to 21l who met in Nov. of 1970 with & dream and a
prayer for a Conn. Unit.
June 4, 5 & 6, will find our group at Skyview Trailer Park,
#ashington, Mess. This will be a Suddy Relly end will be hosted
by the 3rennens and Clariks. Don't forget to bring a "buddy" and
make this a "really big one".
Bette Arquett, Cheirman Publicity Committee
e o’
e T~
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SEVENTH MEETING OF THE CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT

May Rally Attendee List
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HELD ON MAY 1, 1971 AT THE 4H GROUNDS IN BETHEL, CONN.
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Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
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Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.
Mrs.

Mrs.

Crockett
King
Sheffield
Metzler
Hulbert
Sheehan
Raboin
Freeman
Freeman
Spector
Arquett
Clark
Gallaher (Penn. Unit President)
Field
Withington
Dirga

Fusco
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CHARTER OAK UNIT

MEETING MINUTES

May 1, 1971

The May meeting was called to order at 4:00 P.M. by
President Raboin at the 4H grounds in Bethel, Conn. There
were 16 trailers present. Mr. Metzler led the group in
the pledge of allegiance. President Raboin introduced as
guests the President of the Pennsylvania Unit and his
wife, Mr. and Mrs. Gallaher.

The secretary's report was read and Bette Arquett made a
motion to accept the minutes and it was seconded by Jack
Dirga.

The treasurer's report was read by Fern Raboin and we have a
balance of $168.54. Bette Arquett made a motinn to accept
the report and file for audit and it was seconded by Jack
Dirga.

President Raboin told the group that we had received confirma-
tion of the reservation for the flat-bed truck in Salem, Oregon
for the float and that they had also informed us of a place to
build our float which would cost the club $35. After discussion,
it was decided that Bette Arquett would write letters to the
surrounding units to inquire if they would be interested in
reserving the place with us and splitting the cost.

Votes were being received for the Unit emblem and President
Raboin appointed Audrey Clark and Lee Spector to count the
votes. All returns should be returned before the June rally.

Bette Arquett gave a report on the float project for the
International rally in Oregon. The float will be in two
parts, the first half of the float depicting a covered wagon
and a scene of the period of the late 1700's. The other half
of the float would be a modern scene which would include a
beach and water scene. The Theme would be THE HARDSHIPS OF
YESTERDAY FOR THE FUN OF TODAY.

President Raboin announced that the Charter 0Oak Teen Queen
will be Debbie Clark, daughter of Mr. & Mrs. Dave Clark.
Bette Arquett asked for Debbie's picture so it might be sent
in to the Blue Beret.

President Raboin announced that Director Hully Bunn had
purchased a motor home and that the Board of Directors had
unanimously voted to have Roger Crockett as the new Director.
Dave Clark made this a motion and it was seconded by Don
Metzler.

Return to TOC
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L2

Mr. and Mrs. Sheffield were welcomed as new members. The
May birthday and anniversaries were announced.

The June rally will be a "buddy rally" at Sky View Trailer
Park in Washington, Mass.

President Raboin announced that the two delegates and

two alternates for the rally in Oregon will be Les Fields
and Bette Arquett as delegates and Kathy Dirga as alternate.
After a later discussion it was agreed that the delegates
would be Bette Arquett and Kathy Dirga and the alternates
would be Fern Raboin and Irene Fields.

Bette Arquett announced that because of the resignation
of Helen Bunn on the Publicity Committee, Bette would like
to have the President appoint another member to fill the
position.

Ben Fusco gave a report on the rally stating that there were
16 trailers in attendance and the fee for parking would be
given to the 4H club members.

President Raboin asked the group how much money should be
alloted to spend on the float project in Oregon. Ben Fusco
made a motion to have the President spend as much as he feels
is necessary and it was seconded by Ed Withington.

A motion was made to adjourn the meeting by Don Metzler and
it was seconded by Fern Raboin.

Respectfully submitted,

-
"4 . - / 72
o S A w /

- 'y

Kathryn Dirga
Accepted , s Masas. s
June 5, 1971
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING

May 1, 1971

PRESENT: Emile Raboin
Ben Fusco
Les Fields
Jack Dirga
Dave Clark
Kathy Dirga - Secretary

President Raboin informed the Directors that Hully Bunn had
purchased a motor home and he would no longer be eligible for
membership in the Unit. President Raboin then nominated

Roger Crockett to replace Mr. Bunn. It was unanimously agreed
by the Directors.

Respectfully submitted,

y : oy AP
Aatlops Dieg

Kathryn Dirga
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VOle Vdidid

CHARTER OAK CHATTER

g Feir westher prevailed over the weekend much to the plessure of
o% Alpstresmers end their "Buddies" who were camped at Skyview for
our relly.

The ususl "coffee and" &nd good fellowship were in order on Friday
evening followed by & regl inviting cemp fire. Ssturdey the younger
members end guests kept all the trailerites racking thelr brains
trying to fulfill the 1list of necessities for their tressure hunt.

A real professional ?7%%% geme of basebasll was enjoyed by ell1 the kids,
young and old.

The pool was freguently used snd icicles hung from the bathing sults
es they climbed out of the weter.

L meeting wes held at 4:00 P.NM. on Saturdeay. By lLaws were saccepted
to be presented et Salem for the spproval of Internstionsl. The
Cherter Ogk Tree was accepted as our official seal end the colors
blue end white were voted upon as the club colors.

Following the meeting, the gals reslly outdid themselves and provided
one of the finest pot luck dinners ever.

Sundey socielizing snd church going took precedent in the A.WN.

; A11 reluctently deperted after agrecing & fine weekend had been
-~y enjoyed.

Many thenks to the Clerks and Brennans, our hosts.

As the Publicity Committee will be in Salem in July,” vou will only
receive & flyer for our August relly.

Louis Norettini, who will be hosting the N.E. Unit rally has
invited those who will not be going to Oregon to join them et

the Durham Fairgrounds on July 16, 17 ¢ 18, If you plan to attend
please send in & reservetion to:

Iouis Norettini
Hellgate Rosad,
Durhem, Conn. 06422

There will be & pot luck on Sesturday night - mest, rolls end coffee
to be furnished by the rally committee.
Parking fee 31.50 per night
Kitty 1.00 per edult
.50 children under 12

By the time you receive the Chatter, we will be "Oregon Bound",
hopefully, to return to present our official Cherter et our kugust

rally.
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THE EIGHTH MEETING OF THE CHARTWR OAK CONNLCTICUT UNIT
WAS HEID ON JUNE 4, 5, and 6 at Skyview Campsites IN
WASHINGTON, MASS.
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June Meeting Minutes - Regular Meeting, Page 1

s CHARTER OAK UNIT

MEETING MINUTES

June 5, 1971

The meeting was called to order at 4:05 P.M. by President
Raboin. There were 29 members present. Mr. Fuller led the
group in the pledge of allegiance. President Raboin extended
a welcome to our guests.

The secretary*’s report was read and accepted by Hal King. It
was seconded by Rae Brennan.

The Treasurer's report was read by Fern Raboin and Rae Brennan
made a motion to accept the report subject to change and it
was seconded by Jack Dirga.

President Raboin told the group that there would be no rally
in July and that the Morettini's and Kings had invited the
Unit to attend a New England rally being held at the Durham
Fatrgrounds on July 16, 17 & 18.

g’

President Raboin announced that the votes for the Unit emblem
had been counted by Mrs. Hultin and Mrs. Freeman and that the
emblem with the oak tree-had won. It was also unanimously
agreed to have Connecticut spelled out on the emblem.

Under new business, President Raboin told the group that the
constitution and by-laws had been rewritten and he read the
changes. The question of an officer succeeding himself

was brought up by Mr. Fuller. After discussion it was
agreed to change that section and state that an officer can
succeed himself once. A motion was made to accept this by
Mr. Mitchell and it was seconded by Audrey Clark. Mr. Fuller
then made a motion to accept the new constitution and by-laws
and it was seconded by Mr. King.

The birthday and anniversaries were announced.

The August rally will be at Ross Hill Park in Jewitt City
hosted by the Crocketts and the Dirgas.

President Raboin thanked Bette Arquett, Fern Raboin and
Kathy Dirga for doing a fine job on the Historian's Book

s and he also thanked Fern and Kathy for a job well done on
our membership book.

Bette Arquett told the group that Merle Winn, a member of

Page
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C—
the Berkshire Unit has offered his farm in Sheffield, Mass.
to our members.
Don Metzler made a motion to adjourn the meeting and it
was seconded by Ruth Crockett.
Respectfully submitted,
LA o XA /'/:
Kathryn Dirga
& F / 2
Accepted(\,ggzyxﬁ /ighﬂ&é/( —2 2
Date L;}/f7. ) /G jZ/
s &7 7
S
—
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ey EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING

6/5/71

PRESENT: Emile Raboin - President
Fern Raboin - Acting Treasurer
Kathy Dirga - Recording Secretary
Jack Dirga - Director
Dave Clark - Director
Roger Crockett - Director

President Raboin read the changes in the constitution and
by-laws to those present. The following change was made in
the by-laws:

Article VIII, Section 1

Voting Privileges

All members of the Unit are allowed a vote in Unit matters,

— whether Internationgl orUnit paying members; excepting at
the election of officers. This is a privilege of only
International dues paying members. Votes will be counted
for both a husband and a wife.

A motion was made by Roger Crockett to accept these changes and
it was seconded by Dave Clark.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathryn Dirga
Recording Secretary
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CHART=R CAK CONNuCTICUT UNIT

C-ntact: Rae Brennan, Cor. Secy., Bound Line Koad, Wolcott,
Conn. 06716

Wave as we go by...we are on our way to Salem. Fern and
Emile Raboin and Irene and les Fields have a head start
as they are going in for early parking. The Raboins are
serving on the Ballroom Committee end the fields are
serving on the Iuncheon Committee, The Arquetts and the
Dirges are not too far behind. We are all going to be
loaded with news to bring home to the Unit., The Richard
Strews, now residing in Orenge, Cglifornia and the W#walter
Kelleys, returning from a Mexican Caraven, are planning to
join us at Salem. We will be slx eager besver families
letting you kncw that Connecticut is sgboerd.

Our next rally will be August 6, 7 and 8, hosted by the
Crocketts & Dirgas and 1is to be held at Ross Hill Park,
Jewitt City, Conn.

Bette Arquett, Publicity
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 city, complete with police de-
- par Caravan members

with berets or name tags were
\ tvﬂent in Salem stores Satur-
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AT R——

Tee QUECH

DEBBIE CLARK
NORWALK CONN.
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August Rally Flyer - Ross Hill Park, Lisbon Return to TOC

THE CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT PRESENTS ITS
AUGUST RALLY AT ROSS HILL PARK, LISBON, CONN.
AUGUST 6, 7, 8. '
U Q

Bring your boat, fishing pole and swim suits.
The park is on the banks of the Quinebaug River

and there 1s also a spring fed pool for swimming.

RATES: $3.50/night which includes electricity
and water. (The available power supply

will not accommodate air conditioners).

THERE WILL BE A POT LUCK SUPPER ON SATURDAY NIGHT

AT 5:30 P.M. SHARP!

YOUR HOSTS FOR THE WEEKEND WILL BE ROGER AND

RUTH CROCKETT.

Send your $1.00 rally fee (coffee-and on Friday
night) before July 19, 1971. Make your checks
payable to ROGER CRCCKETT, Torringford East St.,
Torrington, Conn.

o THERE WILL BE A PULL RTPORT ON

i ' THE INTERNATIONAL RALLY IN
. [} SAL.EM, OREGON!
A r:! " 3 LA .

B i — . o s - L A T g e i

awrmm ey

I.
L -
O
l‘
gl
_'f
n
|
|
N
™
Ay
“'}’

i N s s s g sl 23

Return to TOC
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Vol. IX
CHARTER OAK CHATTER

Well, we are back and on the job with your news letter
after a wonderful trip to, from and during our 1llUth
International Rally... "A Really Big Shoow!"

The most important report from the rally - we received

our Charter and President Emile flew the Connecticut

flag most proudly at the opening day ceremonies. A long
awaited event for some of us and were we proud! If you
didn't hear the vibrations from Salem - and I don't see
how you could have missed - the Unit took third prize

for Originality for the float in the Fourth of July parade
and Mrs. Walter Kelley received an Honorable Mention
ribbon for the Unit (which will be placed in our Historian
Book) for her entry in the slide contest. According to the
records, we are the first new Unit to ever win a prize in
the parade. How about that!!

The August rally at Ross Hill, hosted by the Crocketts was

just delightful. A real nice park and the weather man

beamed on all those silver trailers all weekend. A big

thanks to the Crocketts and also to the Mitchells who posted

the signs for us. No one could ever get lost with the

beautiful directions. The Saturday evening Bingo game was

greatly enjoyed by many, especially by the children who were

treated by Win Lockwood's winnings. A business meeting was o
held Saturday afternoon. Three new members: Ardis and N,
Marve Kolhoff from Norwalk, Winifred and Myron Lockwood from
Southbury and Mildred and Julian Rivkind from Norwalk were

welcomed.

OQur first lady, Fern Raboin, 1s recuperating at home after
major surgery and we are sending her our very warmest wishes
for a speedy recovery.

The badge drawing was won by Harriett Hulbert.

Our September rally will be an informal get together at

KOA Moose Meadow campground in West Willington, Conn. There
will be no meeting - just get those reservations in before
August 23! There will also be a Region I rally in Concord,
New Hampshire for those wishing to travel.

The birthdays for September are: 9/6 Kurt Butterfield;
9/12 Harriett Metzler; 9/15 Ben Fusco; 9/16 Ed Withington;
9/22 Don Cruise; 9/30 Aimee Klimkiewicz.

The anniversaries for September are: 9/5 Jack & Kathy Dirga.
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- CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT

MEETING MINUTES

August 7, 1971

The meeting of the .Charter Oak Connecticut Unit was called

to order at 2:00 P.M. at Ross Hill Park in Lisbon. President
Raboin presided. The pledge of allegiance was led by our
Regional President, John Engel. Mr. & Mrs. Anderson from

the White Mountain Unit were introduced as guests.

The minutes were read from the last meeting. Ben Fusco
questionned our right to rewrite an officers right to

succeed himself, whether this was sanctioned by International.
A motion was made by Les Fields to reword the word rewritten
to revise in the 6th paragraph of the June 5, 1971 minutes.
This was seconded by Audrey Clark. John Engel moved the
minutes be accepted as revised. The motion was seconded by
Dave Clark.

The Treasurer's report was read with a balance on hand of
$32.38. A motion was made to accept the report by Betty Engel
and it was seconded by Dave Clark.

Mrs. Engel told us in her capacity as International Recording
Secretary we were the first "baby" unit to ever receive a prize
at the International Rally.

Mr. and Mrs. Kolhoff, Lockwood and Rivkind were installed as
Pt new members.

The anniversary and birthday announcements were made by
President Raboin.

President Raboin told the group that the September Rally was
to be announced as soon as hosts can be contacted to see if

we can accept an invitation extended by our Regional President
to join them at New Hampshire Region I Rally.

Ben Fusco made a motion that the membership be notified of the
Nominating Committee and the number serving on the committee
and when the election is to be held. John Engel seconded the
motion. President Raboin announced that the Committee will be
Dave Clark, Chairman, Dave Roger and Don Metzler. The election
will be held November 1st.

Ben Fusco made a motion to adjourn the meeting and it was
seconded by Les Fields.

Respectfully submitted,

/.xza’k

Bette Arquet

-
. Accepted by ) o2l

=

Date

Page
66
Return to TOC



Memo from WBCCI President Presenting the Charter to COCU
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ALEX CHRISTIANSEN
PRESIDENT

7654 VALLEY VISTA
YuccA VALLEY, CALIF, 92284
PH. (714) 365-4279

WILLIAM SCHILHANECK
IST VICE PRESIDENT

P.O. Box 185

630 S. PARK ST.
HASTINGS, MICHIGAN 49058
PH. WI 5.5063

OWEN DICKERSON
2ND VICE PRESIDENT
221 VILLAGE DRIVE
CoLumBus, OHIO 43214
PH. (614) 263.7348

CHARLES DARKO
3RD VICE PRESIDENT
5624 OLD SHELBYVILLE RD.

Return to TOC

Wally Byam Caravan Club International, Inc.

August 24, 1971

CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT
WALLY BYAM CARAVAN CLUB INTERNATIONAL

Attention: Emile Raboin, President

Dear President Raboin:

It gives me a great deal of pleasure to issue this
Charter to all of the members of the CHARTER OAK
CONNECTICUT UNIT.

I am sure you will all derive many benefits from
your new Unit. I wish you much success!

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46227

PH. (317) 784.0261

Sincerely, d

ALEX CHRISTIANSEN
President, WBCCI
1970-71

cc: John Engel, President
Region 1

AC:MR:b

International Office: 15939 Piuma Awve. Cerritos, Califormia 90701
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Charter from WBCCI to COCU

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT:

WALLY BYAM CARAVAN CLUB INTERNATIONAL, INC, a
corporation not for profit orgamized and cxisting under the laws of the State of Ohio
by virtue of charter filed as number 264340 on June 21, 1957, with the Secretary
of State of the State of Ohio and recorded in Volume 771 on page 224 of the Records
of Incorporation of smd state DOES HEREBY GRANT AND ISSUE UNTO

a umit charter as an affiliate member of Wally Byam Caravan Club International, Inc.

Said umit charter is issued pursuant to the provisions of the Articles of Incorpora-
tion, Rules, Code of Regulations, Constitution and Bylaws of Wally Byam Caravan
Club International, Inc. and subject thereto.

The umit hereby chartered shall be deemed, and 15, a division or branch of the
Wally Byam Caravan Club International, Inc. and its members are members of Wally
Byam Caravan Club International, Inc, duly qualified and approved by the Board of
Trustees thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hercunto subscribed the name and

affixed the official seal, of Wally Byam Caravan Club International, Inc. by
Alex Christiansen , its President, and W. B. Stanley

its Secretary, this 23xd_day of __June - S 1 &

WALLY BYAM CARAVAN CLUB INTERNATIONAL, INC.
o (L2 WMW,
President

— Secretary

Return to TOC

Gharter Qak Gonyestical il
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Memo from WBCCI Secretary Regarding COCU Officer Status

ALEX CHRISTIANSEN
PRESIDENT

7654 VALLEY VISTA

YuccA VALLEY, CALIF 92284
PH. (714) 365.4279

WILLIAM SCHILHANECK
18T VICE PRESIDENT

P.O Box 185

630 S PARK ST

HASTINGS, MICHIGAN 49058
PH. WI 5.5063

OWEN DICKERSON
2ND VICE PRESIDENT
221 VILLAGE DRIVE
CoLumpus, OHIO 43214
PH (614) 263-7348

CHARLES DARKO

3RD VICE PRESIDENT

5624 OLD SHELBYVILLE RD
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46227
PH., (317) 784.0261

.,

Rasdeorwsnmmtiosnnend e oy

Return to TOC

Wally Byam Caravan Club International, Inc.

August 25, 1971

Mr. David A. Clark, Chairman
Nominating Committee

Charter Oak Conmecticut Unit, WBCCI
6 Lookout Road

Norwalk, Connecticut 06850

Dear Mr. Clark:

I have your letter of August 16, 1971 pertaining
to your slate of officers for the coming year.

Officers serving a unit under a provisional charter
are considered to be appointed officers. They are
therefore eligible to be placed on your slate for

the coming year. Most units do elect many of the

same people to serve in an office who were appointed
to that office during the time the unit operated under
a provisional charter.

I hope this answers your question. If I can be of further
help please call on me.

Sincerely,

W. B. STANLEY

Executive Secretary -
Assistant to the President
WBCCI

WBS:MR:b

Bratr 2 L ) LANE T € emnbtera, € alifenrnrin YO0
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September Rally Flyer - KOA Moosemeadow Campground, West Willington Return to TOC

- e

LABOR DAY WEEKEND RENDEZVQUS

L Sept. 3, 4, 5, 6
Location: An informal get together is being
planned for the holiday weekend.
KOA Moosemeadow Campground There will be no meeting.

West Willington, Connecticut

Reservations are on a first-come,

Directions: first-serve basis. If your reservationsa
are not returned by August 23, you will ﬁg

On Route 15 (Interstate 84/86), 20 not have a space avallable as we must =

miles east of Hartford, take Exit 100 | send in an advance deposit for each -

and travel east on Route U4 for 5 miles| site.
to Moose Meadow Rd.

-------------------------------------- Please send your $3.00 deposit to:

300 acres of scenic woodlands * ponds, Kathy Dirga

brooks and state-stocked river#¥ 166 Sheffield Lane

pg *dle boats * hiking tralls # fishing § Bristol, Conn. 06010
M—sct control * playground ¥ swimming
pool * game room and lounge * camp
store ¥ ice ¥ launderette ¥ free hot
showers ¥ near the Willington Game
Farm

Rates:

$4,.00 per day

.50 electricity ,
| PLEASE RETURN BY AUGUST 23

.50 air conditioning

Name

(If we have more than 20 trailers, our E
rate will start at $3.00). { Address

v
(Please include $3.00 to hold your
reservation)
Page
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Yol ‘ d

CHARTER OAK CHATTER

Much as we hate to recognize the fact, that time of year has rolled
around end we are sbout to have our final outdoor rally of the year.
Some of the more unfortunsaste working people will be reluctantly
preparing to "Winterize" their treilers and some of the fortunate
members will be heading for the wermer climate and those you s&re

leaving behind are all standing by enviously.

Due to a lack of having & rslly and meeting last month, we are
looking forward to meeting with "old friends" the weekend of

l, 2 and 3 at the Bethel 4H Fairgrounds, hosted by
Irene and Ies Fields., The Lknclosed flyer will explain this in
deteil. The business meeting will be held on Sundey at 11 AM
in order to saccommodate &1l those wishing to ettend the Danbury
Fair,

Birthday greetings are extended to
Fren Brennan, Oct. 6 J
David Roger, Oct. 8 s
Larl Johnston, Oct. 15
Dorothy Hennig, Oct. 15
bmmeg Freeman, Oct. 16
Rosemary Klimkiewicz, Oct. 23
Harold Nalerbo, Oct., 24
ILouise Roger, QOct, 25
Victor Engel, Oct. 25
Marthe Baldwin, Oct. 26
Ann Bobalki, Oct. 29
Iester Flelds, Oct. 31
Glenn Sheffield, Oct. 31

Anniversary Congratulations to

lee & Stan Spector, Oct, 2
Beatrice, & Wm. Mitchell, Oct., 8
Jane & Bill Sq uier, Oct. 11
Betty & John kngel, Oct. 13

Ruth & Roger Crockett, Cct. lo
Varthe & Tom Beldwin, Oct. 20
Varion & Hal King, Oct. 26

A Real Busy lMenthl!
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October Rally Flyer - 4H Grounds, Bethel Return to TOC

4 g OME ONE COME ALL
OUR
LAST OUTDOOR RALLY
-
4H Grounds Stonyhill Bethel, Ct.
Danbury Fair - 4 Miles Away
Then
Come back for cook out at 6:00 P.M. Oct. 2nd
Menu Charcoal Broiled 1/2 chicken
Baked Beans
Baked Potatoes
Cranberries
Rolls - Butter
Coffee $2.75 7S¢ PeR
Children under 10 - $1.50 .
TRAILER

Interstate 84 from east Exit 9, bottom of ramp turn left,

one mile to stop sign, right to Rt. 6, 2 miles to grounds

on left.

From west - take Exit 8 to Rt. 6, 2 miles on right to

grounds.

S

Come with empty holding tanks

Parking $3.50 per night
Water/Electric included

"BoN
RepLY BY SEPT. 27%

Mail Reservations to Hosts: Les & Irene Fields
223 Swain Ave.
Meriden, Conn. 06450

Name

Address

_ Trailer No.

“~Adults

Children Enclosed $

Page
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Vol. XI

CHARTiR OAK CHATTLR

Qur Cctober rally was held at the 4H grounds in Bethel, Conn. and most -~
of those in attendance had a most enjoyable day at the Danbury Steate N
Fair on Saturday. Sunday morning we had our monthly meeting at which

we were joined by our Hegion I President John kngel and His wife,

Betty.

You will find enclosed & 1list cf the slate of officers recommended by

our Nomineting Committee. Iet's all try to maske it to our November dinner
meeting and give our officers your full vote of confidence. Our first
year as a Unit has been one of hard work and also lots of fun and next
year caen be more so if the Charter 0Oak Unit officers have the full

backing of 1its members., Iet'!s all support cur grest Unit!

Our Purchasing Agent i1s now in the process of ordering Chsrter WVember
Plaques. for any who are interested. Charter Membership was closed as
of January 3rd, 1971 so sll who beceme members before that date are
entitled to purchase these. The -plaques sare $1.50 plus 10¢ handling
each and if you will send your names &nd trailer number

(Example: Mary & John W. Doe, No. 6788 ) plus 31.60

to Vrs. David Clark, 6 Iookout Rd., Norwelk, Conn, 06850
she willl be glad to order these plagues.

Eirthday: Greetings are in order for rdward Sheffleld, Nov. 2
Fernande kaboin, Nov. 7 - Cessius Freemen, Nov, 25 - Karen Dirgs, Nov. 30.

Happy Anniversary to Ben & Mary Fusco, Nov. 25. -~ —
il

At the bottom of this page is a statement for your next yeser's dues.

If you will meil this to Arthur Droheim, Treasurer, 560 Burlington Ave,

Bristol, Conn. 06010 es soon as possible, it will facilitate our

getting our Vembership Directory published by the first of the new year.

International dues must reach hesdquarters no later then December 15th

to be listed in the W.B.C.C.I. Directory.

The badge drawing was won by Fred Howard. Fred was not oresent,
therefore, next months drawing will be for $2.00.

WALLY BYAM CARAVAN CLUB INTmRNATIONAL, INC.

CHARTER OAK CONNzCTICUT UNIT ‘
please enclose your dues for the year 1972 and return immediately.

To: Treasurer Arthur Droheim International dues §5.00
560 Burlington Ave. Unit dues 3.00
Bristol, Conn. 06010 TOTAL
I haeve peid my International Dues through
Unit
NAML NO.

ADDRESS

Detech and enclose in envelope with check.
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Wally Byam Caravan Club International, Inc.
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October Regular Meeting Minutes, Page 1 Return to TOC

" CHARTER OAK CONN. UNIT
MEETING MINUTES

10/3/71

At 11:00 A.M. at the U4H grounds, Bethel, Conn. with 25 members
present President Emile Raboin called the meeting to order

and told the group that due to his personal physicians' orders
he would turn the meeting over to our lst Vice President

Les Fields. Les was not present so the meeting was turned
over to Tom Brennan, our 2nd Vice President.

The secretary's report was read by Kathy Dirga and accepted
by Ben Fusco and seconded by Don Metzler.

The treasurer's report was read by Fern Raboin. There is a
balance of $25.62. The report was accepted by Don Metzler
and seconded by Rae Brennan.

Correspondence to the unit was read by Rae Brennan.

A discussion then followed concerning a letter that was

received by Bette Arquett from Mr. Dawson of the Watchung

New Jersey Unit inviting the Unit to a rally in Princeton in
October. Betty Engel requested that the Corresponding Secretary
notify Mr. Dawson of the units appreciation for the invitation
and that we would not be able to attend this rally. It was
seconded by Ben Fusco.

\/ A discussion was brought up by Julian Rivkind concerning the
payment of dues. He stated that if dues were not received as
of December 31st there would be an automatic revocation of
membership. He asked when the notices would be sent out. Tom
Brennan told the group that he would contact our Treasurer and
a notice would be sent to the members as soon as possible
with the Chatter.

A report was given by Dave Clark, Chairman of the Nominating
Committee concerning the resignation of Don Metzler from this
Committee. He announced that Don Metzler had been replaced
by Jack Dirga. Ed Sheffield and Cassius Freeman were also
placed on this Committee.

A report was given by Bette Arquett concerning the rewriting
of the Chatter. She felt she should be consulted when changes
are made in this publication.

A discussion was brought up concerning the election of officers
in November and if the members were to be informed of the
recommended slate of officers. Dave Clark told the group that
everyone will be notified by mail as the slate was incomplete
and he was to have one more meeting with his Committee.

Julian Rivkind made a motion to have this slate of officers
mailed to all members within 10 days and it was seconded by

Don Metzler. The motion was passed with opposition.
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3 2B

- Tom Brennan read a letter from International stating that the
Charter had been sent to John Engel. He then questioned Mr. Engel
as to where the Charter was and could it be presented at this
meeting. Mr. Engel said it will be presented to President
Raboin at our annual meeting.

A discussion was held concerning the writing of the Consti-
tution and By-laws and the fact that many members had not
received a copy of said. Betty Engel made a motion to have
copies of this sent to all members. It was seconded by Betty
Arquett and the motion was passed.

Mr. Rivkind made a motion that each rally be subsidized $25
so that the family running the rally will not run at a deficit.
This motion was not seconded.

Rae Brennan made a motion that the Unit should have a Past
President's flag ordered. It was seconded by Dave Clark and
the motion was passed. It was suggested by Bette Arquett
that an identical Past President's plague be ordered each year
for each Past President. Tom Brennan appointed a committee
for this which will consist of Bette Arquett, Chairman; Roger
Crockett and Fern Raboin.

A discussion was brought up by Ben Fusco concerning the
eligibility of the present officers to run for the next

term. Discussion followed and Tom Brennan stated that due to
the fact that the Charter was issued on June 23, 1971, our
officers would be serving more than 6 months and would therefore
be ineligible to run for another term in the same office.

Bette Arquett brought up the fact that the Chatter should
not have been used to announce a get together of members
which was the case of our Rendezvous in September. Carrie
Morittini stated that the Chatter was to be used to inform
all members of the happenings of the Unit. After discussion
Bette Arquett resigned from writing the Chatter.

A report on the October rally was given by Irene Fields. A
deficit of $4.86 was incurred and she was refunded the money
from the treasury.

Tom Brennan informed the group that the next meeting will
take place on November 7 at Leone's Restaurant in Bristol
and the elction and installation of officers will take place
at that time. He also urged all members to attend this
meeting. Tom Brennan asked Mr. Engel to install the new
officers for the coming year at this meeting. It was also
stated that the new officers will not take office until
January 1, 1972.

Respectfully submitted,
‘7§éi1 (1;. 1&1/?;24,/
Kathy Dirga

Recording Secretary

Accepted:
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October 5, 1971

CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT

| —
RECOMMENDED SLATE OF OFFICERS
SUBMITTED BY NOMINATING COMMITTEE
President Thomas Brennan
1st Vice President Donald Metzler
2nd Vice President Roger Crockett
Corresponding Secretary Audrey Clark
Recording Secretary Rae Brennan
Treasurer Percy Hulbert
Directors: ¥ Y. David Clark
"’ John Dirga
2 Yy Stan Spector
Open Harry Hultin
elected from floor
David Clark, Chairman
Nominating Committee
kd
o
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CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT
! ANNUAL MEETING = NOVEMBER 7, 1971

IEONE'S STHAK HOQOUSE
13 = 25 Main Street PR Y
Bristol, Conn., -

Hosted by Fernande & Emile Raboin

Full Course Dinner
$5.00 Tax & tip included

Choice of:

SIRIOIN OF BLEWLF
TURKeY w/DRLSSING

CHICKEN £ Broiler
BAEKED STUFFED SHRIMP

Included:

Chilled Tomato Juice
Relishes

Selad

Poteato

Vegetable

Rolls & Butter
Dessert

Coffee = Tea

This merks our lst anniversary
since our Organizaetion Meeting.

Off Route 84, hither Bristol &

Tt is &lso our LElection of on Route 229 or
officers. Iet's have a good Route 69.

turnout!!!

PILrASE RETURN BY OCTOB&R 30

MEETING: 3:00 P.M.
Name

k%t
Wolcott Exit on

DINNER: 6:00 P.M.

Address

Choice

How many

Amount enclosed

Please return to:

bmile Raboin

328 bmmett Street, Bristol,

Page
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November Chatter

¥aol. XIX

Cur November meeting was held with 50 members 1in attendznce, &t
Isone's Steak House in Eristol. Hosts were Fern &nd Lmile hsboin.
It was approximetely & yeer ggo thet & few of us hed gathered at this
seme place to organize the now proud Connecticut Unit., 4s Prez Regboin
put it, "We have met with maeny obstacles but against these odds, we hsve
managed to triple our membership within the yeasr and still have had a

year of fun.

The election of officers wes held prior to the dinner snd we head
as our guest Region 1 President, John iknrel. The following new officers
were instslled by !r. cncel and everyone hses wished them well on their
undertakings for the coming yesr of 1872.

President - Tom Brennan
1st Vice President - Donald letgzler
2nd Vice President - Hoger Crocket
Correspondence Secretary - Audrey Clark
Recording Secretary - Reze Brennsan
Tressurer - Pcrcy Hulbert
Directors. 1 yr. - David Clark & John Dirga
2 yr. - Stan Spector & Harry Hultin
(A good and successful year folks!)

Ieter in the evening, we were entertained with slides of the trip
to the 14th Internstionsl Relly at Szlem, Oregon by Prez Reboin and
graclously narreted by Dave and Louise Roger. The parsde slides brought
back many happy thoughts of 2 memorsble rslly and a trophy well earned
by 11 who worked on the Charter Oak Connecticut flost. Additionel
slides were shown of other trips by Dave snd Iouise thet were s0 thoroughly
enjoyed, and before we knew it, the time was 10:30 PM

We were genuinely sorry to hear that Betty ikngel was in the hospitsal
end we 21l wish her a speedy recovery.

On the bright side, we have the Vetzler's (lucky people) lesving
for Florida on & long awsited vecetion. Ve have =£1s0 received news that
the Kelley's are now in Arizona end settled for the winter. Glad to

hear from you folks!

Happy Birthday to Dgsve Clark, Dec. 6 - Lee Spector, Dec. 7 - Kathryn
Dirga, Dec. 9 - John kngel, Dec. 14 - Don Yetzler, Dec. 16 =- Scott Fields,
Dec., 21 - Desbbie Clark, Dec. 30. )

Also a Happy Anniversary to Bill & Bette Arquett on Dec. 25.

Dues are coming in fest and t ere are only a very few who have
forgotten that dues have to be 1n before the end of uoverber in order

to be listed in the WBCCI Directory.

Our next meeting will be held at the Pine  Valley Country Club in
Southington, Conn. and will be hosted by Ann & Art Droheim and Fern &
Emile Raboin. There will be dining and dancing everyone, as this is our
annual Christmaes Party. Don't forget the grab bag gift! "

There will much fun in store.

Happy Thanksgiving 211 you Caravseners.,

B
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MEETING MINUTES 2 .
11/7/71

The November meeting was called to order by President Raboin
at 3:40 P.M. at Leone's Restaurant with 43 members present.
Mr. Kolhoff led the group in the pledge of allegiance.

The secretary's report was read and accepted. o

The Treasurer's report was read by Art Droheim. A balance of
$69.00 is on hand. The records were audited on 10/25/71 by
Mr. & Mrs. Morittini and Mr. & Mrs. Malerbo. Art Droheim
thanked Fern Raboin for her help during his absence throughout
the past year. The report was accepted by Dave Rogers and
seconded by Ed Withington.

Correspondence was read by Rae Brennan. Dave Clark also read
a letter from Bill Stanley at W.B.C.C.I. regarding the election
of officers.

Audrey Clark gave a committee report as our Purchasing Agent.

President Raboin discussed the voting rights that were changed
at the June rally at a special executive board meeting.

The business of election of officers then took place.

For President Tom Brennan was nominated by the Nominating
Committee. Les Fields and Ben Fusco were nominated from the
floor and they both declined. A unanimous ballot was cast
by the secretary for Tom Brennan as President.

P
For 1lst Vice President Don Metzler was nominated by the
Nominating Committee. Bill Arquett and Dave Rogers were nominated
from the floor and they both declined. A unanimous ballot was
cast by the secretary for Don Metzler as lst Vice President.

For 2nd Vice President Roger Crockett was nominated by the
Nominating Committee. There were no nominations from the floor
and a unanimous ballot was cast by the secretary for Roger
Crockett as 2nd Vice President.

For Corresponding Secretary Audrey Clark was nominated by the
Nominating Committee. There were no nominations from the
floor and a unanimous ballot was cast by the secretary for
Audrey Clark as Corresponding Secretary.

For Recording Secretary Rae Brennan was nominated by the
Nominating Committee. There were no nominations from the
floor and a unanimous ballot was cast by the secretary for
Rae Brennan as Recording Secretary.

For Treasurer Percy Hulbert was nominated by the Nominating
Committee. There were no nominations from the floor and a
unanimous ballot was cast by the secretary for Percy Hulbert
as Treasurer.

Return to TOC
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-

For Directors Dave Clark and Jack Dirga will move from 2 year
Directors to one year Directors.

For 2 yr. Directors Stan Spector was nominated by the Nominating
Committee. There were no nominations from the floor and a x
unanimous ballot was cast by the secretary for Stan Spector

as a two year Director.

For the other two year Director nominations were accepted
from the floor for Ben Fusco, Hank Malerbo, Dan Butterfield
and Harry Hultin. Messrs. Fusco, Malerbo and Butterfield
declined and a unanimous ballot was cast by the secretary
for Harry Hultin as a two year Director.

President Raboin thanked to all his officers and the members
for their help during the past year.

Our Region I President, John Engel, presented President Raboin
with our permanent charter. :

President Raboin appointed Percy Hulbert to temporarily take
over job of Treasurer because Art Droheim will be absent for the
rest of the year.

Respectfully submitted,

Kathy Dirga

I > -
Accepted W%’/@xz C..
Date oo ff =" a2 S
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CHRISTMAS PARTY

December 5, 1971

Pine Valley Country Club

Welch Roed

Southington, Connecticut

Dinner will be at 5 PN

Dancing til1l1 ¢

Hosts: Ann and Art Droheim - Fern and kEmile

Nenu (Includes Tex & Tip)

Appetizer: Fresh Fruit Cup

Relish Tray: Hearts of celery, Green

kntrees:

Redish Roses &and Eanans

(Choice of one)

Boneless Breast of Capon on
Roast Top Sirloin of Beef
Veal Cutlet Parmigiano
Baked Stuffed Shrimp, Drawn

Iet's be there at 3 PM and get started
early.

Reboin

& Ripe Olives, Carrot Sticks,

Bread.

Ham en

Butter

Wine Ssauce

#5.25
$D.75
pS.50
$5.75

Potato & Vegetables de Jour, Tossed Gardﬁn %Flad with Dressing
ay ow

Beverege and Dessert

Directions:

From Route 84, take Bristol £xit
on Route 229, travel towards Bristol
and take a left turn on Welch Rd.
Sign for Pine Valley Country Club
is also on corner.

— e -

Return to:

Name

— =

g

il

- Pine ‘(a,\\e‘f

L!,UHT\MiC!JB ,_:;\

Mail reservations before November 28th please.gﬁﬁﬁrerV

Ann & Art Droheim
560 Burlington Avenue
Bristol, Conn. 06010

—_— — —_—

Address

Page

83

Choice of Entree

How _many

Adults

How_many

hildren

Amount
mncfosed
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CHARTER- GAK -CONNECTICUT CHATTER
CONN UNIT WBCCI
12/5/71

The Second Christmas Party and Dinner meeting of the
Charter 0Oak, Conn. Unit was held December 5th at the Pine

Valley Restaurant in Southington.

Arthur and Ann Droheim and Fernando and Emile Raboin were
hosts to thirty three members and guests who enjoyed a
wonderful dinner in a gayly decorated room consisting of the

usual Christmas decorations along with the traditional tree.

Organ music was played throughout the evening in keeping with

the Yuletide spirit.

.t The officers of this organization extend their Holiday

Greetings to everyone.

Page
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NOTES
CHARTER OAK CONNECTICUT UNIT | MRS . #
1971 OFFICERS ( R (
( (
PRESIDENT Emile Raboin
18T VICE PRESIDENT Lester Fields
2ND VICE PRESIDENT Thomas Brennan
CORRESPONDING SECRETARY Rae Brennan
RECORDING SECRETARY Kathryn Dirga
TREASURER Arthur Droheim
DIRECTORS - 1 YR. Benjamin Fusco Dy
Roger Crockett
DIRECTORS - 2 YR, David Clark 5 &
John Dirga
( (
3
Sy P -10-
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1971

1972

1973

1974

1978

CHARTER OAK TEEN QUEENS

Debble Clark
Norwalk, Connecticut

Directory Pages 2 & 9

JANUARY 3

( FEBRUARY 7

MARCH 7

APRIL 4

MAY 1, 2

Return to TOC

1971 RALLY SITES

JUNE 4, 5, 6

1 JULY 16, 17, 18

-

SEPTEMBER 3, 4, 5, 6

OCTOBRER 1,

NOVEMBER 7

DECEMBER

- -
e {7

e A A

[ =~

2

AUGUST 6, 7, 8

2;

3

Cabin Restaurant
Meriden, Conn.

S1lo Restaurant
Farmington, Conn.

Silvermine Tavern
Norwalk, Conn.

White Turnkey Inn
Brookfield, Conn.

4H Grounds
Bethel, Conn.

Sky View
Washington, Mass.

Rendezvous
Durham, Conn.

Ross Hill Park
Jewitt City, Conn.

Rally

New Hampshire

Leone's Restaurant
Bristel, Conn.

Pine Valley Country
Southington, Conn.

Club
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Directory Pages 3 & 8

* BRENNAN - 21715
Thomas & Rae

* ADAMS - 21349
E. Raymond & Mary
10 South Ave.

~ ALEXANDER - 3062

ﬂ{ﬁFrank % Esther Daniel & Nancy
{ 245 Hilltop Dr. 9 Brookhedge Rd.
Stratford, Conn. 06497 Trumbull, Conn. 06611

 ARQUETT - 7760
[ William & Bette
WipA 204 Todd Rd.
Wolecott, Conn. 06716

David & Audrey
6 Lookout Rd.

7 BALDWIN - 525 » COBURN - 16931
ﬁ iThomas & Martha Harold & Ilene
Me3 Canterbury Tkpe. 41 Ichabod Rd,.

Norwich, Conn. 06360

~ COGAN - 23002
Russell & Venus
9 Shaghark Place

“BISMACK - 21639
Clarence & Cecile
26 Jenna Rd.

Wallingford, Conn., 06492 Wilton, Conn. 06897

/ BOBALKI - 2903 “COOTE - 12678
}f/.JA]ex % Ann w harles & Claire
P107 Shelton St. 20 So. Main St.
Bridreport, Conn. 06608

-

* BOURGEOIS - 7351
Vincent & Agatha Rorser & Ruth
1054 01d Turnpike Rd. Torringford East
Plantsville, Conn. 06479 Torrington, Conn.

Page
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648 Bound Line Rd.
New Milford, Conn. 06776 Wolcott, Conn. 06716

“ BUTTERFIELD - 23777

~CLARK - 23041 SY73i52

Norwalk, Conn. 06850

Simsbury, Conn. 06070

New Milford, Conn.

>
“CROCKETT - 8627

1 .

06776

06790

Return to TOC

1971 COMMITTEES

HISTORIAN & PUBLICITY
Bette Arquett
Fern Raboin

YOUTH COMMITTEE

Jack Dirga

John Fuller

Phyllis Hall

Roger Crockett

Anita Sweeney

Lee Spector

Ed & Rosemarie Klimkilewlcz

SOCIAL COMMITTEE
Roger Crockett
John Hall

Audrey Clark
Ruth Crockett

RECEPTION COMMITTEE
Hank & Georgle Malerbo
Ed & Betty Withington

CHEER COMMITTEE
Irene Fields
Mary Fusco

WAGONMASTERS
Dave Clark
Bill Arquett
Charles Coote

MEETING & RALLY PLANNING COMMITTEE
Tom Brennan o
Ben Fusco

Stan Spector

Dave Clark

TEEN QUEEN COMMITTFEE
Hal King

Audrey Clark

EDITOR OF MEMBERSHIP BOOK
Kathy Dirga

s
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TRAILER NUMBERS & OWNERS

525
1026
1363
1745
1820
2559
2903
3062
L7h8
h862
5228
6204
6833
6886
6925
7351
TU17
7760
8153
8627
8731
9039
9408
9501

10573
12678

Page
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Baldwin
Hall
Hennlg
Fuller
Johnston
Sweeney
Bobalki
Alexander
Filelds
Engel
Spector
Pederson
Morettini
Malerbo
Hulbert
Bourgeois
Wyckoff
Arquett
Freeman
Crockett
Withington
Roger
Mitchell
Herbert
Dirga
Coote

13499
13874
14803
14923
15139
15868
16231
16931
18124
19164
21349
21350
21639
21715
22353
22620
23002
23040
23041
23191
23610
23641
23642
23777
23808
23839
24018

Directory Pages 4 & 7

King (
Stachkunas
Marquis (
Natorski ™
Ryan

Fusco
Gifford
Coburn
Sturchio
Steucek
Adams
Strew
Bismack
Brennan
Howard
Sheffield
Cogan
Raboln
Clark
Droheim
Cruise
Klimkiewicz
Kelley
Butterfield
Metzler
Sheehan
Squier

“CRUISE - 23610
Donald & Cornelia
580 Colman St.

New London, Conn. 06320

Return to TOC

“PUSCO - 15868
Benjamin & Mary
17 Cross St.

Danbury, Conn. 06810

,'_/ P
| { )IRGA - 10573 éfﬂﬂﬁgfdfgf GIFRORD = 16231

Jack & Kathy Ar
166 Sheffield Lane
Bristol, Conn. 06010

~ DROHEIM - 23191

Arthur & Ann
560 Burlington Ave.

Randall & Dorothy
477 Shrub Rd.

Bristol, Conn, 06010

HALL - 1026

MJohn & Phyllis

148 Coppermine Rd.

Bristol, Conn. 06010 Unionville, Conn. 0608
B e i iy 2 o e
SR deotlend Kol feniokTriy
“ENGEL - 4862 €¢2€€  HENNIG - 1363
John Sr. & Elizabeth \M Fred & Dorothy
416 N. State St. "M 44 seaview Ave.
Concord, N.H. Niantiec, Conn. 06357

-FIELDS - 4748

Lester & Irene
223 Swain Ave.

Meriden, Conn, 06450

'REEMAN - 8153
Cassius & Emma
100 Parker Rd.
Marlborough, Conn. 06424

"FULLER - 1745

John & Marion
29 Blue Ridge Rd.
Kensington, Conn. 06037

P<Q éox
Sémers

HERBERT -
Earl 822,9' 5
onn. 06071

“ HOWARD - 22353

Fred & Ruth
Box 87 Twin Lakes Rd.
Salisbury, Conn. 06068

HULBERT - 6925

Percy & Harriette

Box 172 R.R. 2

East Hampton, Conn.n6k:

PS5 ~TLT

-
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HULTIN
Harry & Ingrid
33 Nichols St.

Ansonia, Conn., 06401

* JOHNSTON - 1820
Earl & Marion
P.0. Box 223
82 Seneca Dr.

Vernon, Conn. 06086

%,

KELLEY - 23642
Walter & Marian
29 Greystone Rd.

W. Hartford, Conn, 06107

KING - 13499

Halbert & Marion

\

737 Orange Center Rd.
Orange, Conn. 06477

DKLIMKIEWICZ - 23641
Edward & Rosemarie

58 Jerome Ave.
Conn. 06010

Wnerpertr o d
dmszxﬁicﬁuw¢21rrs/

MALERBO - 6886
Harold & Georglanna
1039 Jerome Ave.
Bristol, Conn. 06010

" MARQUIS - 14803

Frank & Rebecca
R.F.D. #3 Box 266
Norwich, Conn. 06360

&[£¢;fw(vnx““*

el
% 4:¢mpﬂné&

R
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Zitheuiads, Magens [nefice
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Directory Pages 5 & 6

MAXIM

Peter & Jane

Mill Plain Rd. .
Danbury, Conn. 068(

Iy
METZLER - 23808 ~ wg
Donald % Harriet z
965 W. River St.

Milford, Conn. 06460

“ MITCHELL - 9408

William & Bertrice
16 Fowler Ave.

Norwich, Conn.
R 0l
]..— ~Lat. "‘c‘.-f_, , = ¢

06360
O & -f{c‘ s

MORETTINI - 6833

Louis & Carrie

Hellgate Rd. ¢
Durham, Conn o6L22

v i“‘ix—z

i

~-c_,-‘iAf<..j Cleat

\éufﬂa(;r 1&1- 1
;,(C

NATORSKT = 14923
Ted & Jacqueline
Church St.
Brooklyn,

PED@RSGN ]
b anice

Gaylordsville, Conn.
06755

06234

(

Conn.

~ RABOIN - 23040 dahty
Emile & Fernande
75

328 Emmett St.

Bristol, Conn. 06010
" j ﬂ-‘”"_/\
T —
\ AT v
\D :/E ?m’d?t g

A7) o ont it

++ Forestville, Conn.

P LES Py

"ROGER - 9039

David & M. Louise

.49 Taylor Terrace

Nd ¥ilford, Conn. 06776

RJ%N - 15139
Donald & T'-'Iarga.ret',/y"""'f
140 Eastern Dr.

Wethersfield, Conn. 06109

SHEEHAN - 23839
Joseph & Helen

36 MacArthur Lane
Stamford, Conn. 06902

SHEFFIELD - 22620
Edward & Doris

'Highland Rd.

New Hartford, Conn, 06057

',-v\-u.&-, LJUL_-,-_,_‘_,] »_rL.«--"-

31 Carey St.

Willimantic, Conn. 06226
SéLIER - 24048

Bi1ll & Jane

23 Maplewood Dr,
Clinton, Conn., 06413

. STACHKUNAS - 13874 "y
Mathew & Antolnette '

692 Pine St.
06010

Return to TOC

STEUCEK - 19164
Martin & Ruth

West Lane
Guilford,

Conn. 06437

“STREW - 21350

Richard & Jeri
P.0. Box 759
Orange, Calif. 92666

" STURCHIO - 18124

Frank & Kathryn
190 Fox H11l Rd.

Stratford, Conn. 06497

"SWEENEY - 2559
e

Louls & Anita
11 Shelter Ave.

Oakville, Conn. 06779

"'.'-" 233 LU _f %J Meso © L5 36
"SPECTOR - 5228 “ TAYLOR
Stanley & Lee *?5-5?!3 Robert & Sidley

RR2 Candlewood Lake Rd.

New Milford, Conn.06776
1T ‘?“._‘,-..r ] o PR

“?Tf ;?W.;r LA ;_J,.rf = jj
Sernaltty €66 Jc

“~ WITHINGTON - 8731

Edward & Betty
Northrop Rd.

Bethany, Conn. 06525
“ WYCKORF — TU17
Frank & Rachel
1259 Spruce St.
Suffield, Conn. 06078 i
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Membership Roster - Page 1

LIS? OF PAID MEMBARS
as of 1g/g20/mM

NAME

INTSENATIONAL

LOCAL

Return to TOC

Adame, Haymond & Mary
Bismack, Clarence & Ceclle
Bourgeois, Vincent & Agatha
drenmnan, Tom & iiae
3utterfieid, Laniel

Clark, David & Audrey
Ceburn, Marold # Ilene
Cogan, fussgell % Venus
Croskatt, Hozer & Huth
Cruise, Tonald ¥ Cornelis
Uirga, John & Kathy
Ircheim, Arthur & Ann
Impont, Pierre & Laurs
ngel, sohn & Betty
Fields, Leater & Irene
Fregmsn, Caesius & Smma
Fuller, Jokn & iarion
fusco, 3en % Mary

Gifford, Zandell & Lorothy
Howard, Fred & ruth
Hulbtert, Perocy % Harriet
Hultin, Harry & Ingrid
Johnston, darl 2 H¥arion
Kelley, “alter

King, Halbert & Marion
Zolhoff, YMarvin & Ardis
Lajole, Robert = Amelis
Lockwood , iyron & Winifred
Halerbo, Harold # Georgianna
Marquis, Frank ” Rebecoa
Maxim, Peter & Jane
detsler, Ion & Harriette
Hitohell, William & Bertrice
Morettini, louis & Carrie
Hash, Ceorge & uthel
Hatorski, Ted & Jacquelins
Pederson, Albert & Janice
Raboin, =mile 2 Fernandse
Rivikind, Julian & Mildred
Foger, David & Louise

BB M OB M MMM MMM MM

Wb MMM MMM MM

MM K MM KN

Mo

R R R R R EREEEREREEEEREEEE R R RS EREREEEERE R
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Roster Page 2

NAME

INTEREATIONAL

LOCAL

Return to TOC

Sheehan, Joseph & Helen
Sheffield, idward & Doris
Smith, Gideon & Huth
Spector, 3tanley & Lee
Jguier, Bill and Jane
3trew, Richard & Ceraldine
S2turchio, FPrank & Kathryn
Taylor, Reobert & Sidley
Tibbetts, Preeman & Gladys
Withingtdn, Hdwnrd & Betty
Wyckoff, ¥rank ¢ Rachel

A %o%a) of B1.

Percey Hulbert, Treas.
Charter Oak Conn. Unit
WRCCIX

12/26/71

TR ELIEELEE

MMM MMM MMM
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TREASURER 'S AUDITED REP(RT FOR 1971
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